#### **CASE NO. 24553**

## APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

## **EXHIBIT LIST**

#### **PART II**

- 4. Affidavit of Mailing
  - 4-A: Notice Letter
  - 4-B: Certified Notice Spreadsheet
- 5. Affidavit of Publication
- 6. Application and Proposed Notice

# STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

Case No. 24553

## SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF NOTICE

COUNTY OF SANTA FE	)	
	)	SS
STATE OF NEW MEXICO	)	

James Bruce deposes and states:

- 1. I am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein.
- 2. I am an attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company.
- 3. Mewbourne Oil Company has conducted a good faith, diligent effort to find the names and correct addresses of the interest owners entitled to receive notice of the application filed herein.
- 4. Notice of the application was provided to the interest owners, at their last known addresses, by certified mail. Copies of the notice letter and certified return receipts are attached hereto as Exhibit 4-A.
  - 5. Applicant has complied with the notice provisions of Division Rules.

I understand that this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony in this case. I affirm that my testimony in paragraphs 1 through 5 above is true and correct and is made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is made as of the date handwritten next to my signature below.

Date: 6/19/24

James Bruce

JAMES BRUCE ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056 SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (Phone) (505) 660-6612 (Cell) (505) 982-2151 (Fax)

jamesbruc@aol.com

June 5, 2024

#### CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

EXHIBIT 4.4

To: Persons on Exhibit A

Ladies and gentlemen:

Mewbourne Oil Company has filed an application with the Oil Conservation Division (Case No. 24553) seeking the following relief:

Mewbourne Oil Company seeks an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interest owners in the Bone Spring formation underlying a non-standard horizontal spacing unit comprised of Lots 1-4 (the N/2N/2) of Section 3, Lots 1-4 (the N/2N/2) of Section 4, the S/2N/2 of Section 3, and the S/2N/2 of Section 4 (collectively the N/2 of Section 3 and the N/2 of Section 4), Township 20 South, Range 29 East, NMPM (containing 656.12 acres). The unit will be dedicated to (a) the Judge 3/4 Fed. Com. Well No. 621H, with a first take point in Lot 1 of Section 3 and a last take point in Lot 4 of Section 4, and (b) the Judge 3/4 Fed. Com. Well No. 623H, with a first take point in the SE/4NE/4 of Section 3 and a last take point in the SW/4NW/4 of Section 4.

Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling, completing, testing, and equipping the wells and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the wells, and a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling, completing, testing and equipping the wells.

This matter is scheduled for hearing at 8:30 a.m. on Thursday, June 27, 2024. The hearing may be attended (a) in person in Pecos Hall of the Wendell Chino Building, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe New Mexico 87505, or (b) via the WebEx virtual meeting platform. To view the hearing docket and to determine how to participate in an electronic hearing, go to <a href="https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/">https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/</a>, or contact Freya Tschantz at <a href="freya.tschantz@emnrd.nm.gov">freya.tschantz@emnrd.nm.gov</a>. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest who may be affected by the application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from contesting this matter

at a later date. A party appearing in a Division case is required by Division Rules to file a Pre-Hearing Statement no later than five business days before the hearing date. This statement may be filed online with the Division at <u>ocd.hearings@emnrd.nm.gov</u>, and should include: The name of the party and his or her attorney; a concise statement of the case; the name(s) of the witness(es) the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present his or her case; and identification of any procedural matters that need to be resolved prior to the hearing. The Pre-Hearing Statement must also be provided to the attorney for applicant, James Bruce, P.O. Box 1056, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504, <u>jamesbruc@aol.com</u>.

Very truly yours,

James Bruce

Attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company

WIOS

WPX Energy Permian, LLC 333 West Sheridan Ave. Oklahoma City, OK 73102 Attn: Land Department

Suzanne Schreiber 3111 E 58th Pl. Tulsa, OK 74105-7414

Sarah Schreiber 505 13th St SE Apt 4 Washington D.C., 20003-2248

Diane Denish 2604 Morrow Rd NE Albuquerque, NM 87106

Veronica Olson Continuation Trust 730 Main Street 3253 North Myrtle Beach, South Carolina 29582

Eric Chancy Croft and Elizabeth Ann Williamson, Co-Trustees of the Charla Geraldine Williamson Trust 738 H St Anchorage, AK 99501-3401

Finley Production Co., LP P.O. Box 2200 Fort Worth, TX 76113 Attn: Land Department

C-W Flow, LLC 738 H St Anchorage, AK 99501-3401 Attn: Land Department

#### RECORD TITLE OWNERS

Petroleum Corp. 207 4<sup>th</sup> Street Artesia, New Mexico 88210 Attn: Land Department

Marathon Oil Permian, LLC 990 Town and Country Blvd. Houston, Texas 77024 Attn: Land Department

Michael B. Cobb 44 Sanctuary Lane Durango, Colorado 81301

Alexander Resources, Inc. P.O. Box 120473 Arlington, Texas 76102 Attn: Land Department

WPX Energy Permian, LLC 333 West Sheridan Ave. Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 Attn: Land Department

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas LP 600 W. Illinois Ave. Midland, Texas 79701 Attn: Brian Trejo Rojo

Wynn Claude Forrest &
W F Wynn
P.O. Box 6832
Houston, Texas 77265

J C Barnes &
J C Barnes Jr.
&
J C Barnes Trust
&
Barnes Adelante Trust
P.O. Box 505
Midland, Texas 79702

EOG Resources, Inc. 5509 Champions Drive Midland, Texas 79706 Attn: Brian Pond

Russell Ramsland, Jr. P.O. Box 10505 Midland, Texas 79702

Boyd Laughlin P.O. Box 80190 Midland, Texas 79708 Attn: Douglas Buchannan

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047

die

U.S. Postal Service"" CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT	For delivery information, visit our website at www.complete.	Selivery \$	Sent 70   Street and Apr. No., or PO Box Vic. Am. Land Department   Street and Apr. No., or PO Box Vic. Am. Land Department   City, State, 21P+4**   City, State, 21P+4**   PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047   See Reverse for Instructions	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY A Signature	Received by (Printed Name)  C. Date of Delivery  D. is delivery address different from item 1?  The second of the	JUN 1 1 2024	3. Service Type  1. Adult Signature  1. Adult Signature  2. Adult Signature  3. Serviced Delivery  4. Certified Mail Restricted Delivery  5. S. S. C. Restricted Delivery  5. S. S. C. Restricted Delivery  1. Insured Mail Restricted Delivery	(over \$500)  Domestic Return Receipt  Output  Domestic Return Receipt
ENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	Complete items 1, 2, 4/d 3.  Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.  Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.  Article Addressed to:	Marathon Oil Permian, LLC 1907 Town and Country Bivd 1904 Town and T7024 160aston, Texas 77024 1611: Land Department	9590 9402 8411 3156 6443 60 Articlin 7020 0090 0000 0864	and a second



4980

2855

0000

0600

0507

Released to Imaging: 6/21/2024 11:19:07 AM

U.S. Postal Service" CERPT	For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com°.  For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com°.		4 A	Total Postage and Fees  \$ Diane Denish 2604 Morrow Rd NE 2604 Morrow Rd NE 2604 Morrow Rd NE 2604 Morrow Rd NG 70 Albuquerque, NM 87106	Chy, State, ZiP44* PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions	
COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY	X  X Addressee  B. Received by Phinted Name Colours of Delivery	D. Is delivery address different from item //? ☐ Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: ☐ No		3. Service Type  D Adut Signature  D Adut Signature Restricted Delivery  D Certified Mail@  D Certified Mai	5667 estricted Delivery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery State Delivery Restricted Delivery	Jub Domestic Return Receipt
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	Complete items 1, 2, and 3.  Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.  Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	1. Article Addressed to:	Suzanne Schreiber 3111 E 58th Pl. Tulsa, OK 74105-7414	9590 9402 8411 3156 6442 85	2. 7020 0090 0000 0864 SE	PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

	MOITOTO CHILL THE COLOR	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
stal Service""	SENDER: COMPLETE HIS SECTION  Complete items 1, 2-and 3.	A. Signature
IFIED MAIL® RECEIPT	■ Print your name and address on the reverse	X DAddressee
Mail Only information, visit our website at www.usps.com°.	so that we can return the card to you.  Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if snace permits.	B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Deliver
	1. Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? ☐ Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: ☐ No
( Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate) ( (hardcopy) \$ Postmark (electronic) \$ Here	Diane Denish 2604 Motrrow Rd NE Albuquerque, NM 87106	
a Restricted Delivery \$		Service Type     Authority Mail Express®     Authorit Signature     Deduit Signature     Deduit Signature     Description Mail     Description Mail     Description Mail     Description Mail     Description     Description     Description     Description     Description     Description
Suzame Schreiber No., or PO Box Tulsa, OK 74105-7414	2. A MAN NAME OF THE STATE OF T	livery
, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions	PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053	JqD Domestic Return Receip

7442 4480 0000 0P00 0507

Domestic Mail Only  For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com*.	Strita Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)    Return Receipt (flactoopy)		Sireei and Apt. No., or Andonse, AK 99301-75  City, State, ZiP+49  PS Form 3600, April 2015 PSN 7830-02-000-9047  See Reverse for Instructions		
COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY  A. Signature  X. M. J. J. M. J. M. C. Addressee	B. Required by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery NIL+ Z. WATH (PU) O- 7.24  D. Is delivery address different from item 1? These if YES, enter delivery address below:		3. Service Type  Chall Signature  Adult Signature Restricted Delivery  Certified Mail Restricted Delivery  Certified Mail Restricted Delivery  Certified Mail Restricted Delivery  Confirmation  Confirmation  Restricted Delivery  Restricted Delivery	ricted Delivery	Jul Domestic Heturi necessity
SENDER: COMPLET THIS SECTION  Complete items 1, 2, and 3.	so that we can return the card to you.  Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.  1. Article Addressed to:	Russell Kamsland, Jr. P.O. Box 10505 Midland, Texas 79702	9590 9402 8411 3156 6444 38	2. Article Number Transfer from service taken 11 Collect 753.3	. PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY	A Signature  A Sig	om item s below	3. Service Type  (a) Adult Signature  (b) Adult Signature Restricted Delivery  (c) Certified Mail Restricted Delivery  (c) Certified Mail Restricted Delivery  (c) Cignature Confirmation**  (c) Cignature Confirmation**	ary Restricted Delivery (500)	J4D Domestic Return Receipt
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> </ul>	1. Article Addressed to:  C-W Flow, LLC 738 H St. Andorage, AK 99501-3401 Attn: Land Department	9590 9402 8411 3156 6443 46	2. A**** 7020 0090 0000 0864 5605	PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053
	ice" AIL® RECEIPT	The as appropriate) Postmark Here		eeli Ramsiland, Jr. Box 10505 Jand, Texas 79702	

U.S. Postal Service <sup>™</sup>	Domestic Mail Only For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com.	O AM	Postage   Postage and Fees   Total Postage and Fees   Sent To   Size   East To   Arti: Douglas Buchaman   Size   East To   Arti: Douglas Buchaman   Postage   Postag
COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY	A. Signature  X D. Cowol Wallow D. Date of Delivery  R. Received by Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? \( \text{IS}\) enter delivery address below: \( \text{INO}\)	3. Service Type  1. Adult Signature 1. Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 2. Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 2. Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 3. Signature Confirmation Mail Restricted Delivery 4. Signature Confirmation Mail Restricted Delivery 5. L. T. M. Domestic Return Resent
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	Complete items 1, 2, and 3.  Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.  Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,	1. Article Addressed to:  1. Article Addressed to:  Enic Chancy Cool and Elizabeth Am Williamson, Co-Trustees of the Charla Geraldine Williamson Trust 738 H St. Anchorage, AK 99501-3401	2. Article Number Production Control of Cont

See Reverse for Instructions

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY	A. Signature  X	D. Is delivey address different from item 1? L. Yes If YES, enter delivery address below:		3. Service Type  O Adult Signature  O Adult Signature Restricted Delivery  O Certified Mail®  O Certified Mail®  O Certified Mail®  O Signature Confirmation  O Collect on Delivery  Hosting Mail®  O Signature Confirmation  O Collect on Delivery  Hosting Mail®	Jelivery	J470 Domestic Return Receipt
CENIDED: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	Complete items 1, 2, and 3.  Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.  Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	1. Article Addressed to:	Boyd Laughiin P.O. Box 80190 Matahand, Texas 79708 Aftr. Doughas Buchaman	9590 9402 8411 3156 6444 45	2. Article Number (Transfer from services Jahren 1864 5506 7020 0090 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000	PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

See Reverse for Instructions For delivery information, visit our website at  $\mathit{www.usps.com}^{\otimes}$ Postmark Here Sent To Enic Chancy Croft and Elizabeth Ann Williamson, Co-Trustees of the Charla Genleine Williamson Trust Street and Apr. N 738 H St. Anchorage, AX 99501-3401 CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 U.S. Postal Service" Domestic Mail Only Total Postage and Fees City, State, ZIP+4® iffied Mail Fee h980 0600 0507 0000 10

Rele

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> </ul>	A. Signature  E. Agent  Addressee
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	B. Received by (Printed Nantie) C. Date of Delivery
1. Article Addressed to: Veronica Of on Continuation Trust 730 Main S. oct 2253 North Mari S. beach, South Carolina 29582	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? ☐ Yes  If YES, enter delivery address below: ☐ No
9590 9402 8411 3156 6443 15	Service Type     Adult Signature     Adult Signature     Adult Signature Restricted Delivery     Certified Mail®     Certified Mail Restricted Delivery     Certified Mail Restricted Delivery
2. Article Number (Transfer from 0000 0000 0000 00 00000 0000000 000000	5 L 3 L Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery Confirmation Insured Mail Restricted Delivery (10 or \$500)
PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053	July Domestic Return Receipt

CEIPT	at www.usps.com <sup>o</sup> .	Postmark Here		na 29582	See Reverse for Instructions
U.S. Postal Service" CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT	For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com%  OFFICAL  Certified Mail Fee	\$\$   Skrita Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)   Fletum Receipt (fractiony)   \$   Fletum Receipt (electronic)       Certified Mall Restricted Delivery \$   Auth Signature Restricted Delivery \$   Adult Signature Restricted Delivery \$   Postage	\$ Total Postage and Fees	Sent 70 Vecouica Olson Continuation Trust 730 Main Street 3253 Street and Apri. No., or North Myrtle Beach, South Carolina 29582	City, Siate, ZiP+4° PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-0008047
989	15 498	0000 01	00	0507	

599	U.S. Postal Service™ CERTIFIED MAIL® REC	
L)	For delivery information, visit our website	
	OFFICIAL	USE
	Certified Mail Fee	
1980	\$ Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)	
	Return Receipt (hardcopy) \$	Postmark
0000	Certified Mail Restricted Delivery \$	Here
	Adult Signature Required \$	
	Adult Signature Restricted Delivery \$	
0600	Postage	
	\$ Total Postage and Fees	
밉	Sent To Petroleum Corp. 207 4th Street	
7020	Street and Apt. No., or PC Artesia, New Mexico 88210	
	City, State, ZiP+4®	
		See Reverse for Instructions
	PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047	

56.50	U.S. Postal Service™ CERTIFIED MAIL® RECI	
	For delivery information, visit our website a	II S E
4980 0000 OFOO	Certified Mail Fee \$ Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)  Return Receipt (hardcopy)  Return Receipt (leactronic)  Certified Mail Restricted Delivery  Adult Signature Required  Adult Signature Restricted Delivery  Postage \$ Total Postage and Fees	Postmark Here
7020	Sent To Sarah Schreiber 505 13th St SE Apt 4 Street and Apt. No., or P Washington D.C., 20003-2248	
	City, State, ZIP+4®	
	PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047	See Reverse for Instructions

5575	U.S. Postal Service <sup>™</sup> CERTIFIED MAIL <sup>®</sup> RECEIPT  Domestic Mail Only  For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com <sup>®</sup> .				
4980 0000 08PH	Certified Mail Fee \$ Extra Services & Fees (check box,	\$ \$ \$	Postmark Here		
7020	Ctroot and Ant No. or PO Box	Michael B. Cobb 44 Sanctuary Lanc Durango, Colorado 81301			
	PS Form 3800, April 2015 P	SN 7530-02-000-9047	See Reverse for Instructions		

5568	U.S. Postal Service <sup>™</sup> CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT Domestic Mail Only For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®.				
<u></u>	Certified Mail Fee	USE			
2020 0090 0800 0804 OBO	Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)  Return Receipt (hardcopy)  Return Receipt (electronic)  Certified Mail Restricted Delivery \$  Adult Signature Required  Adult Signature Restricted Delivery \$  Postage  \$  Total Postage and Fees  \$  Alexander Resources, Inc. P.O. Box 120473  Arlington, Texas 76102  Artin: Land Department  Street and Apt. No., or Food No.	Postmark Here			
	City, State, ZIP+4* PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7590-02-000-9047	See Reverse for Instructions			

. 27	U.S. Postal Service <sup>™</sup> CERTIFIED MAIL <sup>®</sup> REC Domestic Mail Only	CEIPT
55	For delivery information, visit our website	e at www.usps.com®.
0 0000 08F4	Certified Mail Fee  \$ Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)  Return Receipt (hardcopy)  Return Receipt (electronic)  Certified Mail Restricted Delivery  Adult Signature Required  Adult Signature Restricted Delivery \$  Postage	Postmark Here
0600	\$ Total Postage and Fees	
7020	Sent To Finley Production Co., LP P.O. Box 2200 Fort Worth, TX 76113 Attn: Land Department	
	PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047	See Reverse for Instructions

5551	U.S. Postal Service <sup>™</sup> CERTIFIED MAIL® RE Domestic Mail Only	
0864	For delivery information, visit our websi	ite at www.usps.com®.
0000 060	Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)  Return Receipt (hardcopy)  Return Receipt (electronic)  Certified Mail Restricted Delivery  Adult Signature Required  Adult Signature Restricted Delivery  Postage  Total Postage and Fees	Postmark Here
7020	\$ Burlington Resources Oil & C 600 W. Illinois Ave. Midland, Texas 79701 Attn: Brian Trejo Rojo	Gas LP
	<i>Giby, State, ZIP</i> ∔40 PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047	See Reverse for Instructions

5544	U.S. Postal S CERTIFIED Domestic Mail Onl	MAIL® R	ECEIPT
0864	Certified Mail Fee \$ Extra Services & Fees (check)	ICIA	LUSE
0000 0600	Return Receipt (hardcopy) Return Receipt (electronic) Certified Mail Restricted Delive Adult Signature Required Adult Signature Restricted Delive Postage \$ Total Postage and Fees	\$ \$ ery \$ \$	— Postmark
7020	\$ Sent To Street and Apt. No., or PO B	Wynn Claude Forrest & W F Wynn P.O. Box 6832 Houston, Texas 77265	
	City, State, ZIP+4® PS Form 3800, April 2015 i	PSN 7530-02-000-9047	See Reverse for Instructions

5537	Domestic Mail Only	RECEIPT
1980	For delivery information, visit ou  Certified Mail Fee	ALUSE
90 0000	Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as ap Return Receipt (hardcopy) Return Receipt (electronic) Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Adult Signature Required Adult Signature Restricted Delivery \$ Postage	Postmark Here
00 020	Total Postage and Fees	· ·
	Street and Apt. No., or PO Box Barnes Adelar P.O. Box 505 Midland, Text	as 79702
	PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9	See Reverse for Instructions

20	U.S. Postal Service™ CERTIFIED MAIL® REC Domestic Mail Only	dh-Judge
0090 0000 0864 55	For delivery information, visit our website  Certified Mail Fee  \$ Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)  Return Receipt (flardcopy)  Return Receipt (electronic)  Certified Mail Restricted Delivery  Adult Signature Required  Adult Signature Restricted Delivery \$  Postage  \$ Total Postage and Fees	at www.usps.com®.
7020	Sent To  Street and Apt. No., or POE Midland, Texas 19706 Attn: Brian Pond  City, State, ZIP+4®	

## **CASE NO. 24553**

# **STATUS OF CERTIFIED NOTICE**

INTEREST OWNER	MAILING DATE	RECEIPT DATE	CARD RETURNED	
WORKING INTEREST OWNERS	<u>S</u> :			
WPX ENERGY PERMIAN, LLC	June 5, 2024	June 11, 2024	Yes	
SUZANNE SCHREIBER	June 5, 2024	June 13, 2024	Yes	
SARAH SCHREIBER	June 5, 2024	Unknown	No	
DIANE DENISH	June 5, 2024	June 10, 2024	Yes	
TRUSTEE OF THE VERONICA OLSON CINTINUNATION TRUST	June 5, 2024	June 13, 2024	Yes	
ERIC CHANEY CROFT ELIZABETH ANN WILLIAMSON AS TRUSTEES OF THE CHARLA GERALDINE WILLIAMSON TRUST	June 5, 2024	June 12, 2024	Yes	
FINLEY PRODUCTION CO., L.P.	June 5, 2024	Unknown	No	
C-W FLOW, LLC	June 5, 2024	June 12, 2024	Yes	
RECORD TITLE OWNERS:				
PETROLEUM CORP.	June 5, 2024	Unknown	No	
MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC	June 5, 2024	June 11, 2024	Yes	
MICHAEL B. COBB	June 5, 2024	Unknown	No 2	
ALEXANDER RESOURCES, INC.	June 5, 2024	Unknown	No 5	
WPX ENERGY PERMIAN, LLC	June 5, 2024	June 11, 2024	Yes HIBIJ	
BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS LP	June 5, 2024	Unknown	No EX	
WYNN CLAUDE FORREST	June 5, 2024	Unknown	No	
W.F. WYNN	June 5, 2024	Unknown	No	
J.C. BARNES	June 5, 2024	Unknown	No	

J.C. BARNES, JR.	June 5, 2024	Unknown	No
TRUSTEEOF THE .C. BARNES TRUST	June 5, 2024	Unknown	No
TRUSTEE OF THE BARNES ADALANTE TRUST	June 5, 2024	Unknown	No
EOG RESOURCES, INC.	June 5, 2024	Unknown	No
RUSSELL RAMSLAND, JR.	June 5, 2024	June 12, 2024	Yes
BOYD LAUGHLIN	June 5, 2024	Unknown	Yes



PO Box 631667 Cincinnati, OH 45263-1667

#### **AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION**

Mr James Bruce Not specified Pobox 1056 Santa Fe NM 87504

STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF BROWN

The Carlsbad Current Argus, a newspaper published in the city of Carlsbad, Eddy County, State of New Mexico, and personal knowledge of the facts herein state and that the notice hereto annexed was Published in said newspapers in the issue:

06/12/2024

and that the fees charged are legal. Sworn to and subscribed before on 06/12/2024

Notary, State of WI, County of Brown

1-7-35

My commission expires

**Publication Cost:** 

\$226.60

Tax Amount:

\$16.76

Payment Cost:

\$243.36

Order No:

10267916

# of Copies:

Customer No:

1360617

1 01 1

PO#:

-

moc-news-judge 621H

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE!

Please do not use this form for payment remittance.

KATHLEEN ALLEN Notary Public State of Wisconsin

16

#### NOTICE

To: 1. WORKING INTEREST OWNERS: WPX ENERGY PERMIAN, LLC, SUZANNE SCHREIBER, DIANE DENISH, TRUSTEE OF THE VERONICA OLSON CINTINUNATION TRUST, ERIC CHANEY CROFT AND ELIZABETH ANN WILLIAMSON AS TRUSTEES OF THE CHARLA GERALDINE WILLIAMSON TRUST, FINLEY PRODUCTION CO., L.P., and C-W FLOW, LLC; and 2. RECORD TITLE OWNERS: PETROLEUM CORP., MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC, MICHAEL B. COBB, ALEXANDER RESOURCES, INC., WPX ENERGY PERMIAN, LLC, BARNES, J.C. BARNES, JR., TRUSTEE OF THE J.C. BARNES TRUST, J.C. BARNES TRUST, TRUSTEE OF THE J.C. BARNES TRUST, J.C. BA

(a) the Judge 3/4 Fed. Com. Well No. 621H, with a first take point in Lot 1 of Section 3 and a last take point in Lot 4 of Section 4, and b) the Judge 3/4 Fed. Com. Well No. 623H, with a first take point in the SE/4NE/4 of Section 3 and a last take point in the SW/4NW/4 of Section 4.

Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling, completing, testing, and equipping the wells and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the wells, and a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling, completing, testing, and equipping the wells.

This matter is scheduled for hearing at 8:30 a.m. on Thursday, June 27, 2024. The hearing may be attended (a) in person in Pecos Hall of the Wendell Chino Building, 1st Floor, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe New Mexico 87505, or (b) via the WebEx virtual meeting platform. To view the hearing docket and to determine how to participate in an electronic hearing, go to https://www.emrrd.nm.gov contact Sheila Apodaca at Sheila.Apodaca@emnrd.nm

gov. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest who may be affected by the application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear a that time and become a party of record will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date. A party appearing in a Division case is required by Division Rules to file a Pre-Hearing Statement no later than five business days before the hearing date. This statement may be filed online with the Division at ocad. Hearings@emnrd.nm. gov, and should include: The name of the party and his or her attorney; a concise statement of the case; the name(s) of the witness(es) the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present his or her case; and identification of any procedural matters that need to be resolved prior to the hearing. The Pre-Hearing Statement must also be provided to the attorney for applicant, James Bruce, P.O. Box 1056, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504, jamesbruc@aol.com. The unit is located approximately 17-1/2 miles east-southeast of Lakewood, New Mexico. June 12, 2024 #10267916

## BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

Case No. 24553

#### **APPLICATION**

Mewbourne Oil Company applies for an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interest owners in the Bone Spring formation underlying a non-standard horizontal spacing unit comprised of Lots 1 - 4 (the N/2N/2) of Section 3, Lots 1 - 4 (the N/2N/2) of Section 4, the S/2N/2 of Section 3, and the S/2N/2 of Section 4 (collectively the N/2 of Section 3 and the N/2 of Section 4), Township 20 South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, and in support thereof, states:

- 1. Applicant is an interest owner in the N/2 of Section 3 and the N/2 of Section 4 (containing 656.12 acres), and has the right to drill a well or wells thereon.
- 2. Applicant proposes to drill (a) the Judge 3/4 Fed. Com. Well No. 621H, with a first take point in Lot 1 of Section 3 and a last take point in Lot 4 of Section 4, and (b) the Judge 3/4 Fed. Com. Well No. 623H, with a first take point in the SE/4NE/4 of Section 3 and a last take point in the SW/4NW/4 of Section 4, to depths sufficient to test the Bone Spring formation,
- 3. Applicant has in good faith sought to obtain the voluntary joinder of all other mineral interest owners in the N/2 of Section 3 and the N/2 of Section 4 for the purposes set forth herein.
- 4. Although applicant attempted to obtain voluntary agreements from all mineral interest owners to participate in the drilling of the wells or to otherwise commit their interests to the wells, certain interest owners have failed or refused to join in dedicating their interests. Therefore, applicant seeks an order pooling all uncommitted mineral t owners in the Bone Spring

formation underlying the N/2 of Section 3 and the N/2 of Section 4, pursuant to NMSA 1978 §70-2-17.

5. The pooling of all mineral interest owners in the Bone Spring formation underlying the N/2 of Section 3 and the N/2 of Section 4 will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste, and protect correlative rights.

**WHEREFORE**, applicant requests that, after notice and hearing, the Division enter its order:

- A. Pooling all uncommitted mineral interest owners in the Bone Spring formation (Parkway; Bone Spring Pool/Pool Code 49622) underlying the N/2 of Section 3 and the N/2 of Section 4;
- B. Designating applicant as operator of the wells;
- C. Considering the cost of drilling, completing, testing, and equipping the wells, and allocating the cost among the wells' working interest owners;
- D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision, together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure; and
- E. Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling, completing, testing, and equipping the wells in the event a working interest owner elects not to participate in the well.

Respectfully submitted,

James Bruce

Post Office Box 1056

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

(505) 982-2043

Attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company

Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Mewbourne Oil Company seeks an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interest owners in the Bone Spring formation underlying a non-standard horizontal spacing unit comprised of Lots 1-4 (the N/2N/2) of Section 3, Lots 1-4 (the N/2N/2) of Section 4, the S/2N/2 of Section 3, and the S/2N/2 of Section 4 (collectively the N/2 of Section 3 and the N/2 of Section 4), Township 20 South, Range 29 East, NMPM (containing 656.12 acres). The unit will be dedicated to (a) the Judge 3/4 Fed. Com. Well No. 621H, with a first take point in Lot 1 of Section 3 and a last take point in Lot 4 of Section 4, and (b) the Judge 3/4 Fed. Com. Well No. 623H, with a first take point in the SE/4NE/4 of Section 3 and a last take point in the SW/4NW/4 of Section 4. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling, completing, testing, and equipping the wells and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the wells, and a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling, completing, testing, and equipping the wells. The unit is located approximately 17-1/2 miles east-southeast of Lakewood, New Mexico.